

PROVISIONS OF THE PRESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE

8/2023. Version number: 00. Effective date: 10.03.2023

Scholarship for students pursuing a master programme at the Miercurea-Ciuc Campus of Sapientia EMTE

Person responsible for professional aspects	Péter Fehér Magdolna Gyenge	Head of International Relations Head of Study Matters at SS and Head of Neptun and Student Finances at SS
Person responsible for professional review:	Réka Franciska Vas	Vice-Rector for Education
Legal aspects checked by:	Barbara Bíró	Head of Legal Affairs
Decision maker:	Presidential Committee	
Person responsible for editing and publishing the text:	Anikó Erős	Higher Education Expert

Version number	Date of publication	Effective date	Version tracking
00.	10.03.2023	10.03.2023	Publication Resolution No. ET-51/2023 (09 March)



PROVISIONS OF THE PRESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE

8/2023. Version number: 00. Effective date: 10.03.2023

Scholarship for students pursuing a master programme at the Miercurea-Ciuc Campus of Sapientia EMTE

Preamble

On the basis of the authorisation given in Section 37 (3) of the Regulation on Student Fees and Benefits, in the context of realising the University's mission to support Hungarian higher education beyond the borders of Hungary, the Presidential Committee shall define the rules of the scholarship for financing the programme cost of the studies undertaken at Corvinus in the spring semester of the academic year 2022/2023 by the guest students of the Miercurea Ciuc Campus of Sapientia EMTE (Hungarian University of Transylvania).

1. §

- (1) The University awards a scholarship to the students of the Master Programme in Management and Leadership offered through daytime delivery at the Miercurea Ciuc Campus of Sapientia EMTE, who (have) pursued studies at Corvinus as guest students in the spring semester of the academic year 2021/2022 or the spring semester of the 2022/2023 academic year.
- (2) The aim of the scholarship is to support Hungarian students beyond the borders of Hungary studying at Sapientia EMTE, Miercurea Ciuc, and to increase their professional dedication.
- (3) The application may be submitted by students of the Miercurea Ciuc Campus of Sapientia EMTE studying in daytime delivery mode, who have successfully completed the first semester of the Master programme in Management and Leadership at Sapientia EMTE, Miercurea Ciuc, and
 - a) who have established a guests student status at Corvinus in the spring semester of the 2022/2023 academic year and declare that they have applied or will apply to the Hungarian-language double degree master programme in Management and Leadership offered by Sapientia EMTE, Miercurea Ciuc and the Corvinus University of Budapest;
 - b) who had a guest student status at Corvinus in the spring semester of the 2021/2022 academic year and have established a guest student status in the Hungarian-language double degree master programme in Management and Leadership offered by Sapientia EMTE, Miercurea Ciuc and the Corvinus University of Budapest;
- (4) The funds of the scholarship shall be ensured by the University through partnerships or own sources.
- (5) The scholarship is a lump sum for one for one semester covering the spring semester preceding the academic year in which student status was established in the Hungarian-language double degree master programme in Management and Leadership offered by Sapientia EMTE, Miercurea Ciuc and the Corvinus University of Budapest. The amount of the scholarship is equal to the amount of the programme cost of the subjects taken from the Corvinus sample curriculum, calculated on basis of their credit value.
- (6) The scholarship may be awarded to up to 30 students per year.



PROVISIONS OF THE PRESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE

8/2023. Version number: 00. Effective date: 10.03.2023

Scholarship for students pursuing a master programme at the Miercurea-Ciuc Campus of Sapientia EMTE

- (7) Eligibility for the scholarship is subject to:
 - a) for students referred to in (3) (a)
 - aa) establishing a guest student status at Corvinus and maintaining student status;
 - ab) applying for the Hungarian-language double degree master programme in Management and Leadership offered by Sapientia EMTE, Miercurea Ciuc and the Corvinus University of Budapest;
 - ac) providing the bank account number of a bank account in the student's name.
 - b) for students referred to in (3)(b)
 - ba) establishing and maintaining student status in the Hungarian-language double degree master programme in Management and Leadership offered by Sapientia EMTE, Miercurea Ciuc and the Corvinus University of Budapest;
 - bb) providing the bank account number of a bank account in the student's name.
- (8) A student referred to in (3)a) above shall lose his/her eligibility to the scholarship and shall be required to repay the entire amount of the scholarship if he/she
 - a) terminates the guest student status in the given programme, or
 - b) does not apply for the double degree programme.
- (9) If the scholarship is disbursed when the student would not have been entitled to it, or if it disbursed and one of the events listed in paragraph (8) occurs, i.e. the student loses his/her entitlement to the scholarship, he/she shall be liable to repayment under these provisions.
- (10) The decision on applications shall be taken by the Assessment Committee. The Assessment Committee is composed of three (3) members, chaired by the Dean of Master Programmes, further members include the leader of the study programme and the Head of International Relations.
- (11) The detailed conditions of application are set out in the call for applications.
- (12) The scholarship is paid to the student by the University by way of financial compensation.
- (13) The call for applications shall be published on the University's website.

Final provisions

2. §

(1) The present Provisions shall enter into force on 10 March 2023 and shall be repealed on 31 July 2023.-